Doc#. 1402750036 fee: $62.00

' UNOFFICI AL GRS b

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

This Document Prepared By:

GILBERT ROMERO

WELLS FARGO BANK,N.A.

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K
FORT MILL, SC 29715

(800) 416-1472

Whemsmevrdod-maitte: #:8367714

First American Titie [WIMNUMILAINIGN

Loss Mitigation Title Services 1079.12

P.O. Box 27670

Santa Anz, C# 92799

RE: HAGEN -*R DOCS
Tax/Parcel No. 47-(£-106-002-0000
= [Space Above This Line for Recording Dataj
Original Principal Aweur:: $315,000.00 Freddie Mac Loan No.:
Unpaid Principal Amount:'$24,698.90 Loan No: (scan barcode)
New Principal Amount $355,511.59
New Money (Cap): §33,812.69

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)
(Fixed Rate) L{ S/O 9 0 u 7 )‘

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (“Ag:evment”), made on the 8TH day of OCTOBER, 2013
(the “Modification Effective Date”), by and betweesi SCOTT HAGEN AND VICTORIA HAGEN (the
“Borrower(s)") whose address is 1655 PIERCE RD, HOT £2:1 AN ESTATES, ILLINOIS 60169 and WELLS
FARGO BANK, N.A. (“Lender”) whose address is 3476 STALZVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K, FORT
MILL, SC 29715 (the “Lender (Mortgagee) together with_ths-Botrower(s), the “Parties”), modifies and
amends certain terms of Borrower’s indebtedness evidenced by (1) the Note (the “Note”) to Lender dated
DECEMBER 1, 2003, in the original principal sum of U.S. $315,620.8% and secured by (2) the Mortgage,
Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™) and Rider(s), i any, dated the same date as the
Note and recorded on DECEMBER 21, 2005 in INSTRUMENT NO. 4523543116, of the OFFICIAL
Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. The Security Instrument covers the real and personal property
described in the Security Instrument and defined as the “Property”, located at:

1655 PIERCE RD, HOFFMAN ESTATES, ILLINOIS 60169
[Property Address]

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETOQ AND MADE A PART HEREOF:
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested and Lender has agreed, subject to the following terms and conditions, to a
loan modification as follows:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, it is agreed as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Note and Security Instrument date DECEMBER 1,
2005.

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 10032013_170 : 936 lllnllllllllln

First American Mortgage Services Page 1



1402750036 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow
advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”) less
any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to the Modified Loan. The new
principal balance of my note will be $358,511.59 (the “New Principal Balance™). Borrower
understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the
added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement.
Borrower also understands that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid interest that is
zdded to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement,

$107%,553.48 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Borroveer will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal
Balance )css the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal
Balance” ai:d “his amount is $250,958. 11, Interest at the rate of 4.0000% will begin to accrue on the
Interest Bearing New Principal Balance as of OCTOBER 1, 2013 and the first new monthly
payment on the [nt.r;51 Bearing New Principal Balance will be due on NOVEMBER 1, 2013
Borrower agrees to make-payments for the Modification Loan as outlined in the payment schedule
below:

Months

Interest Rate Interest Rate P aily Monthly Total Monthly Payment Number of
Change Date Principal 754 Escrow Payment* Begins On Monthly

Intere:t Payment Payments
Payment I Amount*

1-480

4.0000% 16/01/2013 §1,043.35 f.043.09 $2,091.94 11/01/2013 430
Adiste
annual'y afier
year !

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordan e rvith applicable law and therefore
my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 2 shall supersede any provisions to tha sontrary in the Note and
Security Instrument, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest
rate.

Borrower understands that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upor mudification,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options wiil 20 longer
be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my Modified
Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan.
My Madified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than
the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest being added to the outstanding principal balance.

EXTENSION. This Agreement hereby modifies the following terms of the Note and Security
Instrument described herein above as follows:

a. The Current contractual due date has been extended from DECEMBER 1, 2012 to
NOVEMBER 1, 2013 The first modified coniractual due date is on NOVEMBER 1, 2013.

Welts Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 10032013_170 936 |I|I|Ill.||"

First American Mortgage Services Page 2




1402750036 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

b. The maturity date has been extended from OCTOBER 1, 2051 (month/year) to OCTOBER
1, 2053,

¢. The amount of interest to be included (capitalized) wiil be U.S. $18,602.54.
d. The amount of the Escrow Advance to be capitalized will be U.S. $13,135,15.

e. The amount of Recoverable Expenses to be capitalized will be U.S. $2,075.00 Recoverable
Expenses may include, but are not limited to: Title, Attorney fees/costs, BPO/Appraisal,
and/or Property Preservation/Property Inspections.

f. i airee to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under
the Nowe and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date I sell or transfer an interest in
the prepesty (ii) the date I pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the
maturity dars.

g. Borrower agrees thai certain amounts owed will not be capitalized, waived, or addressed as
part of this Agreevent. and will remain owed until paid. These amounts owed are referenced
in the Cover Letter 1) this Agreement, which is incorporated herein, and are to be paid with
the retumn of this execut:d s eement. If these amounts owed are not paid with the return of
this executed Agreement, tlien Lender may deem this Agreement void.

4, NOTE AND SECURITY INSTRUMENT -Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release, in w!ole or in part of the Borrower's obligations under the
Note or Security Instrument. Further, except ac-otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement,
the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanz2d, and Borrower and Lender will be bound
by, and shall comply with, all of the terms and provisioris thereof, as amended by this Agreement. -

5. The undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the Loan Modification
Settlement Statement. Borrower(s) agtee with the information’ dizclosed in and understand that I/we
am/are responsible for payment of any outstanding balances ovtinsd in the Loan Modification
Settlement Statement.

6. The undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance” of the Borrower
Acknowledgements, Agreements, and Disclosures Document (BAAD).

7. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of ‘e Truth in
Lending statement.

8. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the 1-4 Family
Modification Agreement Rider Assighment of Rents.

9. 1If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Special Flood Hazard disclosure.

10. This Agreement is conditioned upon the receipt of the 1-4 Family Modification Agreement Rider
Assignment of Rents, if included, specified in the attached cover letter, which is incorporated herein
by reference.

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 10032013_170 936 ‘ll“ll“l“l

First American Mortgage Services Page 3



1402750036 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

11. That (he/she/they) (is/are) the Borrower(s) on the above-referenced Mortgage Loan serviced
byWELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

That (he/shefthey) have experienced a financial hardship or change in financial circumstances since
the origination of (his/her/their) Mortgage Loan.

That (he/she/they) did not intentionally or purposefully default on the Mortgage Loan in order to
obtain a loan modification.

12. 72 +he borrower has filed for or received a discharge in a bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to or in
conjiinction with the execution of this Agreement and said debt was not reaffirmed during the course
of th¢ proceeding, Lender agrees that I will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant to this
Agreement and may only enforce the lien as against the property.

13. If the Borr¢wir{s) make a partial prepayment of principal, the Lender may apply that partial
prepayment Tirst to 2ny Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other
amounts that are due:

CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The uiwde:signed borrower(s), for and in consideration of the approval, closing
and funding of this Modification, hereby ‘grz.atz WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as lender, limited power of
attorney to correct and/or initial all typograpaical or clerical errors discovered in the Modification Agreement
required 1o be signed, In the event this limited porver of attorney is exercised, the undersigned will be notified
and receive a copy of the document executed or initizlzd on their behalf. This provision may not be used to
modify the interest rate, modify the term, modify the crstanding principal balance or modify the undersigned's
monthly principal and interest payments as modified by is A ereement. Any of these specifipd changes must
be executed directly by the undersigned. This limited power. Of cttomey shall automaticallyterminate in 120
days from the closing date of the undersigned's Modification. (3oro-wer(s) initial)

By signing this Agreement I hereby consent to being contacted conceming t%is 'oan at any cellular or mobile
telephone number I may have. This includes text messaged and telephone calls 1acluding the use of automated
dialing systems to contact my cellular or mobile telephone. You will not be billed vy your cellular or mobile
carrier for any text messages you may receive from Wells Fargo, however, any calls we place to your cellular
or mobile phone will incur normal airtime charges assessed by your maobile carrier.

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 10032013_170 936 |IIIII"I.III|

First American Mortgage Services Page 4




1402750036 Page: 5 of 8

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Sean Iﬂé‘wﬁcg( 11=l-13
» CioVree, Peesiclent Loan documentraion

{Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENPCR Aﬁ]f\(lNOWLEDGMENT ‘

STATE OF A_M(ﬂp_ COUNTY OF

The instpapent, was acknowledged before me this “ II I ‘ ’I Zﬂ / 3 by
"o Malured , e

VI"LP:.. wentloan ! .u;ti"\."," e of WELLS FARGO BANK, NA,

¥ s Bs e T . .
a Vice Preslosnt Toli Doacnanialinn | on behalf of said corporation.

My commission expires: d f .

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:
GILBERT ROMERO

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K
FORT MILL, SC 29715

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 10032013_170 936 |IIIIII“I|II

First American Mortgage Services Page 5



1402750036 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L]

- = (o707
Borrowpr: AGEN Date
C adotioNequn,  1o-= 2

Borrower: VICTORIA HAGEN — \ Date
Borrower: : Date
Borrower; Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of , C

County of le'(r _
The foregoing instrument was acknowleug:d before me on _ (Y j:(:)ME é’ b l& (:!( .?)

(date) by SCOTT HAGEN, VICTORIA HAGEN {name/s of person/s acknowledged).

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
DNANA BARCIA GARCIA

(Seal) - g - Notary Public - State of Minols
Print Name: ;2]%1& &]ﬁﬂ!l& RO A V4 Commission Expires Awg §, 2017

'v
My commission expires: AUC‘SS‘ ! 9@' 1

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 10032013_170 936 IIIIII.I.III'

First American Mortgage Services Page 6



1402750036 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

i
EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): SCOTT HAGEN AND VICTORIA HAGEN

LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN BLOCK 174 IN THE HIGHLANDS AT HOFFMAN ESTATES XIV BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, AND PART OF THE
NORTAVEST 1/4 OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIr/". MERIDIAN IN SCHAUMBURG TOWNSHIP, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

DOCUME’{1 18391665 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN a8:.1¢45 PIERCE RD, HOFFMAN ESTATES, ILLINOIS 60169

AURILNLANE  HAGEN
48090472

IL WHEN RECORID, RETURN 10:
A FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO.
FIRST AMERICAN ELS ° - "o .. 1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114
W A A 1100 00 NATIONAL RECORDING
Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 10032013_170 036 |.|l||l|lll“

First American Mortgage Services Page 7



1402750036 Page: 8 of 8

: UNOFFICIAL COPY

LI T B

Date: OCTOBER 8, 2013
Loan Number; (scan barcode)
Lender: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Borrower: SCOTT HAGEN, VICT ORlA HAGEN

Property Address: 1655 PIERCE RD, HOFFMAN ESTATES, ILLINOIS 60169

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WR(TZ.EN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES ~AND. MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPORANLOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

THERE ARE NO Ok#4 - AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice. The undersigiied hereby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or
before execution of the Loan Agrecment. "Loan Agreement” means one or more promises, promissory notes,
agreements, undertakings, security »ereements, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any
combination of thosg.agflons or documeiits priesuant to which a financial institution loans or delays repayment of or
agrees to loan or 48 repayment of money, gro/s or any other thing of value or to otherwise extend credit or make

= 25~/7

™ Date

| RO \O-"S2S T2
Bormrower = ‘ V ~ Date
VICTORIA HAGEN
Borrower <~/ Date
Borrower \_/ Datc
Borrower " Date
Borrower Date
Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 10032013_170 : 936 |I||I“MIIIIII

First American Mortgage Services Page 8



